previously taken to equity are released to profit and loss.

Translation risk is also monitored on an ongoing basis at Group level, and the risk position is evaluated.
Translation risk arises on the consolidation of subsidiaries preparing their financial statements in currencies other
than in EUR. The largest exposures result from changes in the value of the RON and the USD against the EUR. The
long-term foreign exchange rate risk on investments in subsidiaries not preparing financial statements in EUR is
calculated and appraised on a regular basis.

For financial instruments, sensitivity analysis is performed for changes in foreign exchange rates, and the
sensitivity of the principal currency exposures is as follows: The main exposures as of December 31, 2009, were to
the EUR-RON and EUR-USD exchange rates (December 31, 2008 additonally EUR-HUF). On Group level, the EUR-
RON sensitivity not only includes the RON net exposure versus EUR but also the net RON exposure versus the
USD, since the USD-RON exposure can be split into a EUR-RON and EUR-USD exposure.

Sensitivity analysis for financial instruments affecting profit from ordinary activities before taxes 1  EUR 1,000

  2009  2008

 10% appreciation
of the EUR

10% depreciation
of the EUR

10% appreciation
of the EUR

10% depreciation
of the EUR

EUR-RON  (2,170) 2,170 14,875 (14,875)

EUR-USD  (11,120) 11,120 (30,477) 30,477

1 Refers only to financial instruments and is not the same as the Group’s overall foreign exchange rate sensitivity in terms of EBIT.

Sensitivity analysis for financial instruments affecting equity  EUR 1,000

  2009  2008

 10% appreciation
of the EUR

10% depreciation
of the EUR

10% appreciation
of the EUR

10% depreciation
of the EUR

EUR-HUF  — — (81,714) 81,714

Supplementary information on the financial position  | OMV Annual Report 2009 123

Sensitivity analysis
For the USD option contracts for 2009 and for the currency forwards qualifying for hedge accounting a sensitivity
analysis is performed to determine the effect of exchange rate fluctuations (+/-10%) on the fair value. The
sensitivity of the fair values of open currency forwards and currency swaps is included in the sensitivity analysis
for financial instruments, since they are exactly offsetting.

The USD-sensitivities of open derivatives are currently as follows:

Sensitivity analysis for open derivatives affecting profit from ordinary activities before taxes  EUR 1,000